

No. 22-15827

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

FELLOWSHIP OF CHRISTIAN ATHLETES, AN OKLAHOMA CORPORATION, ET AL.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SAN JOSE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
Honorable Haywood S. Gilliam, Jr.  
(4:20-cv-02798-HSG)

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY  
CENTER FOR LAW & RELIGIOUS  
FREEDOM  
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 302  
Springfield, VA 22151  
(703) 642-1070  
*kcolby@clsnet.org*

CHRISTOPHER J. SCHWEICKERT  
SETO WOOD & SCHWEICKERT LLP  
2300 Contra Costa Boulevard  
Suite 310  
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523  
(925) 938-6100  
*cjs@wcjuris.com*

DANIEL H. BLOMBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIC S. BAXTER  
NICHOLAS R. REAVES  
ABIGAIL E. SMITH  
JAMES J. KIM  
THE BECKET FUND FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 955-0095  
*dblomberg@becketlaw.org*

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Fellowship of Christian Athletes.....	4
B. The District’s Forum for Student Groups.....	5
C. The District’s Nondiscrimination Policies.....	6
D. The District’s Revocation of FCA’s Recognition.....	9
E. The District’s “All-Comers” Policy.....	13
F. FCA Clubs under the “All-Comers” Policy.....	17
G. Procedural History.....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. The District’s Actions Violate the Equal Access Act.....	23
A. The District’s targeting and harassment of FCA because of its religious speech violates the EAA.....	25
B. Exclusion of FCA based on its religious leadership requirement violates the EAA. ....	27
II. The District’s Actions Violate the Free Exercise Clause.....	31

A. The District’s broad discretion to deviate from the policy renders the policy not generally applicable. ....	33
B. The District’s exemptions to the policy render it not generally applicable. ....	36
C. The District is not neutral toward FCA’s religious beliefs. ....	39
D. The district court’s contrary ruling was in error. ....	42
III. The District’s Actions Violate the Free Speech and Assembly Clauses. ....	47
A. The District’s exclusion of FCA is unreasonable. ....	48
B. The District is discriminating based on viewpoint. ....	50
IV. The District’s Actions Fail Strict Scrutiny. ....	54
V. The District’s Actions Violate the Religion Clauses ....	55
VI. The Remaining Injunction Factors Favor Granting Relief ....	57
VII. The District Court Improperly Rejected Plaintiffs’ Supplemental Evidence. ....	60
CONCLUSION ....	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ....	63
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. ....	64
ADDENDUM ....	65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AFDI v. SMART</i> , 978 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2020).....	49
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. AOSI</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	44
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	23, 57
<i>Alpha Delta Chi-Delta Chapter v. Reed</i> , 648 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2011).....	52
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City &amp; County of S.F.</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019).....	59
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Loc. 1015 v. Spokane Transit Auth.</i> , 929 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2019).....	49
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	53
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	23-24, 31
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne County</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015).....	53
<i>Bible Club v. Placentia-Yorba Linda Sch. Dist.</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	26, 58
<i>BLinC v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 991 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2021).....	51, 52
<i>BLinC v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , No. 17-80, 2018 WL 4701879 (S.D. Iowa Jan. 23, 2018).....	37

*Boyer v. City of Simi Valley*,  
978 F.3d 618 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 28, 30

*Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones*,  
530 U.S. 567 (2000) ..... 27

*Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak*,  
982 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 32, 54

*Carson v. Makin*,  
\_\_ S.Ct. \_\_, No. 20-1088, 2022 WL 2203333  
(June 21, 2022) ..... 44, 46

*Ceniceros v. Bd. of Trs. of the San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.*,  
106 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 24

*Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker*,  
453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 47, 56, 58

*Christian Legal Society v. Martinez*,  
561 U.S. 661 (2010) ..... *passim*

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993) ..... 32, 41, 45

*City of Dallas v. Stanglin*,  
490 U.S. 19 (1989) ..... 47

*Colin v. Orange Unified Sch. Dist.*,  
83 F. Supp. 2d 1135 (C.D. Cal. 2000) ..... 25-26, 31, 59

*Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship*,  
777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 56, 57

*Cox v. Louisiana*,  
379 U.S. 536 (1965) ..... 53

*CTIA v. City of Berkeley*,  
928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 58

*Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform v. L.A. County*,  
533 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 53

*Davis v. HSBC Bank Nev.*,  
691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 21

*Doe #1 v. Trump*,  
984 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 20

*Doe v. San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.*,  
No. 21-56259, 2021 WL 5600620 (9th Cir. Nov. 28, 2021)..... 37

*Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*,  
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)..... *passim*

*Gerlich v. Leath*,  
861 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 54

*Gonzalez v. Sch. Bd. of Okeechobee Cnty.*,  
571 F. Supp. 2d 1257 (S.D. Fla. 2008)..... 31

*Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.*,  
533 U.S. 98 (2001)..... 51

*Healy v. James*,  
408 U.S. 169 (1972)..... 53

*Hernandez v. Sessions*,  
872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 23

*Hopper v. City of Pasco*,  
241 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 49-50

*Hosanna-Tabor v. EEOC*,  
565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... 28, 49

*Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free Sch. Dist.*,  
85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 28, 29, 60

*Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 27

*Hurn v. Ret. Fund Tr.*,  
648 F.2d 1252 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 42

*InterVarsity Christian Fellowship v. Univ. of Iowa*,  
408 F. Supp. 3d 960 (S.D. Iowa 2019) ..... 55

*InterVarsity Christian Fellowship v. Univ. of Iowa*,  
5 F.4th 855 (8th Cir. 2021) ..... 58-59

*InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. Bd. of Governors  
of Wayne State Univ.*,  
534 F. Supp. 3d 785 (E.D. Mich. 2021) ..... 47, 49, 56, 57

*Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.*,  
\_\_ S.Ct. \_\_, No. 21-418, 2022 WL 2295034 (June 27, 2022)..... 42

*Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.*,  
508 U.S. 384 (1993) ..... 50, 51

*Los Angeles Cnty. v. Humphries*,  
562 U.S. 29 (2010)..... 29

*Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.*,  
141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)..... 31

*Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights  
Commission*,  
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... 32, 39, 41

*Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky*,  
138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)..... 50, 51

*Monclova Christian Acad. v. Toledo-Lucas Cnty. Health  
Dep’t*,  
984 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 45

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009) ..... 59

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
576 U.S. 644 (2015) ..... 39

*Ocean Beauty Seafoods v. Pac. Seafood Grp.*,  
611 F. App’x 385 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 61-62

*Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru*,  
 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)..... 56

*Prince v. Jacoby*,  
 303 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 24, 30

*Puri v. Khalsa*,  
 844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 56

*Ramirez v. Collier*,  
 142 S.Ct. 1264 (2022)..... 55

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
 576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 28, 30

*Resilient Floor Covering v. Michael’s Floor Covering*,  
 801 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 62

*Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo*,  
 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)..... 22, 36, 58

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.*,  
 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 22, 47, 50

*Sammartano v. First Jud. Dist. Ct.*,  
 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 51, 52

*Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich*,  
 426 U.S. 696 (1976)..... 55, 56

*Singh v. Carter*,  
 168 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 59

*Straights & Gays for Equal. v. Osseo Area Schs.*,  
 471 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 31, 58, 59

*Tandon v. Newsom*,  
 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)..... *passim*

*Tandon v. Newsom*,  
 992 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 45

<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	31-32, 54
<i>Truth v. Kent Sch. Dist.</i> , 542 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2008),.....	29
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	28
<i>Victory Processing, LLC v. Fox</i> , 937 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2019).....	25, 30
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664, 696 (1970).....	44
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005).....	55
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	51
<b>Statutes</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 4071.....	2, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	3
